CH \$240.00 39975

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM768750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		05/12/2022	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Surgere, LLC		
Street Address:	500 Massillon Road, Suite 100		
City:	Uniontown		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44685		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	3997590	PAAS				
Registration Number:	3997596	SURGERE				
Registration Number:	5625740	ROBI				
Registration Number:	6230356	AUTONOMOUS SUPPLY CHAIN				
Registration Number:	6684620	INTERIUS				
Registration Number:	6684634	INTERIUS				
Serial Number:	88250899	AUTOSPHERE				
Serial Number:	88250907	SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS				
Serial Number:	97224262	BE CERTAIN				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-585-8000

Email: nptm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Jennette W. Psihoules, Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 1: 799 9th Street, NW, Suite 500
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 077606-30

TRADEMARK REEL: 007915 FRAME: 0688

900732965

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennette W. Psihoules							
SIGNATURE:	/Jennette W. Psihoules/						
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2022						
Total Attachments: 8	Total Attachments: 8						
source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page1.tif							
source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page2.tif							
source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page3.tif							
source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page4.tif							
source=Grant of Security Interest - Trad	emarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page5.tif						

source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page6.tif source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page7.tif source=Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks 11.11.22 9 SURGE#page8.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007915 FRAME: 0689

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – TRADEMARKS

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made as of May 12, 2022, by Surgere, LLC ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Bank of Montreal, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lender Parties (together with its successors in such capacity, "<u>Grantee</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the record owner of the Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in the Trademarks to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations except to the extent constituting Excluded Assets.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Trademarks are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and constructed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LEGAL_1:73571009.5

EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

SURGERE, LLC

By:____ Name:

Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

Trademarks

Mark	Country	App./Reg. No. & App./Reg. Filing Date	Class	Owner Name	Status
BE CERTAIN	US	App No. 97224262 App Date: 01.18.2022	42	Surgere, Inc.	Pending (ITU)
INTERIUS	US	App No. 90641051 App Date: 04.13.2021	42	Surgere, Inc.	Pending/Published
INTERUS (stylized design) INTERUS	US	App No. 90641112 App Date: 04.13.2021	42	Surgere, Inc.	Pending/Published
AUTOSPHERE	US	App No. 88911770 App Date: 05.12.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Abandoned 12.01.2020
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS (stylized design) SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS	US	App No. 88911810 App Date: 05.12.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Abandoned 12.01.2020
AUTONOMOUS SUPPLY CHAIN	US	App No. 88729173 App Date: 12.16.2019 Reg No. 6230356 Reg Date: 12.22.2020	42	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
AUTOSPHERE	US	App No. 88250899 App Date: 01.05.2019	9	Surgere, Inc.	Pending/Published
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS (stylized design) SURGERE SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS	US	App No. 88250907 App Date: 01.05.2019	9	Surgere, Inc.	Pending/Published

LEGAL_1:73571009.5

Mark	Country	App./Reg. No. & App./Reg.	Class	Owner	Status
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Filing Date		Name	
ROBI	US	App No.	7,9	Surgere,	Registered
		87755063		Inc.	
		App Date:			
		01.15.2018			
		Reg No.			
		5625740			
		Reg Date:			
DAAC		12.11.2018			
PAAS	US	App No.	35	Surgere,	Registered
		85205156		Inc.	
		App Date: 12.23.2010			
		Reg No.			
		3997590			
		Reg Date:			
		07.19.2011			
SURGERE	US	App No.	35	Surgere,	Registered
		85205239		Inc.	
		App Date:			
		12.23.2010			
		Reg No.	dimi		
		3997596			
		Reg Date:			
harments of the history		07.19.2011			
INTERIUS (stylized design)	Canada	App No.	42	Surgere,	Pending
INTERIUS		2132322		Inc.	
8 8 8 8 mm 8 & 8 mm and made		App Date: 07.12.2021			
INTERIUS	Canada	App No.	42	Surgere,	Pending
minimos	Currada	2131133	72	Inc.	r criums
		App Date:	***************************************		
		07.09.2021			
SURGERE	Canada	App No.	35	Surgere,	Pending
		2098139		Inc.	_
		App Date:			
		02.26.2021			
AUTOSPHERE DESIGN (SURGERE	Canada	App No.	9	Surgere,	Pending
AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS)		1971206		Inc.	
A Comment		App Date:			
A.T.SENERE		06.17.2019			
ALTACHIEDE	<u></u>	Ann St.	<u></u>	C	B 47 -
AUTOSPHERE	Canada	App No.	9	Surgere,	Pending
		1971207		Inc.	
		App Date: 06.17.2019			
	£	1 00.17.2013		***************************************	

LEGAL_1:73571009.5

Mark	Country	App./Reg. No. & App./Reg.	Class	Owner	Status
Widik	Commuy	Filing Date	Cidas	Name	Justus
HAWKEYE	Canada	App No. 1892610 App Date: 04.09.2018 Reg No. TMA1081761 Reg Date: 09.24.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS (stylized design) SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS	Mexico	App No. 2224111 App Date: 06.20.2019 Reg No. 2063487 Reg Date: 12.06.2019	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
AUTOSPHERE (words & design) AUTOSPHERE	Mexico	App No. 2224110 App Date: 06.20.2019 Reg No. 2063486 Reg Date: 12.06.2019	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
HAWKEYE (words & design) HAWKEYE	Mexico	App No. 2036103 App Date: 04.17.2018 Reg No. 1900221 Reg Date: 07.11.2018	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
AUTOSPHERE	Brazil	App No. 917604130 App Date: 06.26.2019 Reg No. 917604130 Reg Date: 03.10.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS (stylized design) SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS	Brazil	App No. 917604156 App Date: 06.26.2019 Reg No. 917604156 Reg Date: 03.10.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered

Mark	Country	App./Reg. No. & App./Reg.	Class	Owner	Status
	- www.ew.y	Filing Date	w,u.c.	Name	3808103
AUTOSPHERE	UK	App No.	9	Surgere,	Registered
	•	3411334		inc.	Ů
		App Date:			
		07.03.2019			
		Reg No.			
		3411334			
		Reg Date:			
		11.22.2019			
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN	UK	App No.	9	Surgere,	Registered
NUMBERS (stylized design)		3411401		Inc.	
SURGERE		App Date:			
AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS		07.03.2019			
51152116511116 (1015)		Reg No.			
		3411401			
		Reg Date: 11.22.2019			
AUTOSPHERE	China	App No.	9	Cursors	Dogiotogod
AUTOSFHERE	Cilita	39445808	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
		App Date:		1116.	
		07.05.2019			
		Reg No.			
		39445808			
		Reg Date:			
		04.14.2020			
SURGERE	India	App No.	35	Surgere,	Pending
		4945240		Inc.	_
		App Date:			
		02.26.2021			
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN	Japan	App No. 2019-	9	Surgere,	Registered
NUMBERS (stylized design)		092710		Inc.	
SURGERE		App Date:			
HINE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS		07.04.2019			
******* SIMENGIA IA NOMBEUS		Reg No.			
		6238504			
		Reg Date:			
AUTOSPHERE		03.23.2020	9	Curren	Dogistara -
MUTUSPHENE	Japan	App No. 2019- 092711	3	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
		App Date:		MR.	
		07.04.2019			
		Reg No.			
		6238505			
		Reg Date:			
		03.23.2020			

LEGAL_1:73571009.5

Mark	Country	App./Reg. No. & App./Reg. Filing Date	Class	Owner Name	Status
SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS (stylized design) SURGERE SURGERE AUTOSPHERE STRENGTH IN NUMBERS	S. Korea	App No. 40- 2019-0104656 App Date: 07.05.2019 Reg No. 4016425170000 Reg Date: 09.11.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
AUTOSPHERE	S. Korea	App No. 40- 2019-0104657 App Date: 07.05.2019 Reg No. 4016425180000 Reg Date: 09.11.2020	9	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
INTERIUS (stylized design) INTERIUS	Inti Register — Madrid Protocol Countries Claimed: Brazil, Canada, UK & Japan	Reg No. 1612281 Reg Date: 07.12.2021	42	Surgere, Inc.	Registered
INTERIUS	Inti Register — Madrid Protocol Countries Claimed: Brazil, Canada, UK & Japan	Reg No. 1611134 Reg Date: 07.09.2021	42	Surgere, Inc.	Registered; Stmt of Grant of Protection – UK (01.22.2022)

LEGAL_1:73571909.5

Mark	Country	App./Reg. No. & App./Reg. Filing Date	Class	Owner Name	Status
SURGERE	Inti Register – Madrid Protocol Countries Claimed: Australia, Brazil, Canada, EU, UK, India, Japan, Cambodia, S. Korea, Mexico & Vietnam	Reg No. 1585128 Reg Date: 02.26.2021	35	Surgere, Inc.	Registered in Australia, Canada, EU, Japan and UK. India - Total Refusal (Provisional)

LEGAL_1:73571909.5

RECORDED: 11/18/2022